

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 3264/2025

AMANDEEP SINGH SACHDEVA @ SAMMY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJNEET KAUR

Respondent(s)

IA No. 329797/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 297902/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 297903/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 30518/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 1055/2025 (XVI-A)

IA No. 329788/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 292978/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 292979/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

T.P.(C) No. 414/2026 (XVI-A)

IA No. 46913/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 46911/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

T.P.(C) No. 179/2026 (XVI-A)

IA No. 22455/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 22452/2026 - STAY APPLICATION

T.P.(Crl.) No. 63/2026 (XVI-A)

IA No. 24302/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 24306/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 16-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Liz Mathew, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Navneet R., AOR

Mr. Amarpal Singh Dua, Adv.

Ms. Bagavathy Vennimalai,Adv.

Ms. Alkankrita Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Vivya Nagpal, AOR
Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Osheen Jain, Adv.
Mr. Priyanshu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Alok, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Vivya Nagpal, AOR
Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Osheen Jain, Adv.
Mr. Priyanshu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Alok, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The matter was taken up in chambers. Parties are personally present with both the children.
2. On 26th February, 2026, after hearing the parties at length and after having a meaningful interaction with them, we directed the petitioner-husband to identify and take on rent a fully furnished two-BHK apartment and to file an affidavit furnishing the relevant details.
3. In compliance with the aforesaid order, the petitioner-husband has filed a compliance affidavit dated 13th March, 2026 annexing therewith a rent deed executed on 7th March, 2026, whereby the petitioner-husband has taken on rent Flat No.9 (first floor), situated in Model Town Extension, Block-B, near Mata Marriage Palace, Ludhiana, owned by Shampy Goyal, wife of Shri Aditya, resident of H.No. 182, Old Sarai, Khanna, Ludhiana. The affidavit further mentions that the electricity, water and sewage connections in the

flat are in working condition.

4. As per the rent deed, the flat has been taken on rent for a period of eleven months, at a monthly rent of Rs.17,000/. Photographs of the flat have been annexed with the affidavit, as per which the flat appears to be fully furnished and in good condition. It is a twin bedroom flat with a modular kitchen, air-conditioner installed in one bedroom, and basic furniture, including beds etc. are also placed therein.

5. We direct the petitioner-husband to provide a cooking gas cylinder in the said flat within the next three days. The respondent-wife, who is present in the Court, states that she will be moving into the flat by 20th March, 2026. She further submits that at the initial stage, when she moves into the flat, in view of her previous apprehensions, she may be provided some form of security or assistance at the time of shifting into the flat.

6. Learned senior counsel representing the petitioner-husband has submitted that FIR No.65 of 2025 has been registered against the petitioner at P.S. Mahila Thana, District Lucknow Central (Lucknow Commissionerate), Uttar Pradesh, and that the proceedings arising therefrom may be stayed, in view of the developments that have taken place during the intervening period.

7. Learned counsel representing the respondent-wife submitted that suitable directions may be given by this Court for interim custody and visitation of the children, keeping in view the fact that the stalemate has been broken. She agrees that as the children are nearing two years of age, they can be admitted into a play school from 1st April, 2026 by accepting the suggestion of the petitioner.

8. In view of the facts noted above, we hereby direct that when the respondent-wife moves into the flat (on or around 20th March, 2026), the whole time Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Ludhiana shall provide assistance to her.

9. Within three days of the respondent-wife settling into the flat, the petitioner-husband shall himself take, or make proper arrangements to ensure that both the children are sent everyday to the said location at 9:30 AM along with the nanny who already is engaged to take care of the children. The children shall remain in the custody of the respondent-wife during the course of the day till 7:00 PM, whereafter the petitioner-husband would be at liberty to take them back to his house.

10. Genuine efforts shall be made by the parties to ensure that once the children are comfortable and settled with the mother, they may be permitted to stay

overnight with her. In case the children are admitted to a play school, the respondent-wife shall be entitled to accompany the children to the school.

11. The petitioner-husband shall pay a sum of Rs.15,000/- per month to the respondent-wife to meet the day-to-day expenses of her own and the children.

12. All further proceedings in all cases pending inter se between the parties, including FIR No.65 of 2025 lodged by the respondent-wife, shall remain stayed.

13. List again on 13th April, 2026.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR